Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Tuesday
7.00 pm 20 April 2021 VIRTUAL MEETING
Members 8: Quorum 4
COUNCILLORS:
Conservative Group Residents’ Group Upminster & Cranham
4) (2) Residents’ Group (1)
Christine Vickery (Vice-Chair) Paul Middleton Christopher Wilkins
John Crowder
Michael White
Sally Miller
Independent Residents’ North Havering Residents
Group Group (1)
1)
David Durant Brian Eagling (Chairman)

For information about the meeting please contact:
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk




Highways Advisory Committee, 20 April 2021

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

¢ filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.



Highways Advisory Committee, 20 April 2021

DECLARING 
[...]
opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) of which you are a
E member or in a position of general control or management?
S
T S
I N
You must disclose the fo)
existence and nature of your
personal interests
P
E
c N/
u Would a member of the public, with . )
N knowledge of the relevant facts, You can participate in the
I reasonably regard your personal meeting and vote (or
interest to be so significant that it is NO remain in the room if not a
A likely to prejudice your member of the meeting)
R Y
Y E
S
] - Does the matter affect your financial position or the financial position of any person or body
N through whom you have a personal interest?
- Does the matter relate to an approval, consent, licence, permission or registration that affects
T you or any person or body with which you have a personal interest? NO
E - Does the matter not fall within one of the exempt categories of decisions?
R Y
E E
S s
T
Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid allegations of
corruption or bias




Highways Advisory Committee, 20 April 2021

AGENDA ITEMS
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman will also announce the following:

The Committee is reminded that the design work undertaken by Staff falls under the
requirements of the Construction (Design & Management) Regulations 2015. Those
Staff undertaking design work are appropriately trained, experienced and qualified to
do so and can demonstrate competence under the Regulations. They also have
specific legal duties associated with their work.

For the purposes of the Regulations, a Designer can include an organisation or
individual that prepares or modifies a design for any part of a construction project,
including the design of temporary works, or arranges or instructs someone else to do
it.

While the Committee is of course free to make suggestions for Staff to review, it

should not make design decisions as this would mean that the Committee takes on
part or all of the Designer's responsibilities under the Regulations.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS
(if any) - receive.

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

4 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF THE HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS (Pages 1 - 4)

Protocol attached to be noted by the Committee.
5 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 6)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on
27 October 2020, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

6 SCH805 - HEATH DRIVE - REQUEST TO FORMALLY ADVERTISE
AMENDMENTS TO EXISTING PAY & DISPLAY /CASHLESS PARKING BAY (Pages
7-12)

Report attached.



Highways Advisory Committee, 20 April 2021

7 ST HELEN'S COURT PARKING AND HOUSING ENFORCEMENT (Pages 13 - 26)

Report attached.

Andrew Beesley
Head of Democratic Services



This page is intentionally left blank



_ Agenda Item 4
¢ Havering

asii: LONDON BOROUGH

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING

PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
MEEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS

1. Introduction

In accordance with the Local Authority and Police Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panels Meetings (England and Wales) Regulations
2020, all Highways Advisory Committee hearings held during the Covid-19 restrictions will
take place using a ‘virtual’ format. This document aims to give details on how the meetings
will take place and establish some rules of procedure to ensure that all parties find the
meetings productive.

2. Prior to the Hearing

Once the date for a meeting has been set, an electronic appointment will be sent to all
relevant parties. This will include a link to access the virtual meeting as well as guidance on
the use of the technology involved.

3. For
[...]
any virtual meeting, there is a small possibility that Zoom meetings may experience
intermittent faults whereby participants lose contact for short periods of time before
reconnecting to the call. The guidance below explains how the meeting is to be conducted,
including advice on what to do if participants cannot hear the speaker and etiquette of
participants during the call.

Remote access for members of the public and Members who are not attending to participate
in the meeting, together with access for the Press, will be provided via a webcast of the
meeting at www.havering.gov.uk.

If the Chairman is made aware that the meeting is not accessible to the public through
remote means, due to any technological or other failure of provision, then the Chair shall
temporarily adjourn the meeting immediately. If the provision of access through remote
means cannot be restored within a reasonable period, then the remaining business will be
considered at a time and date fixed by the Chairman. If he or she does not fix a date, the
remaining business will be considered at the next scheduled ordinary meeting.

6. Management of Remote Meetings for Members

The Chairman will normally confirm at the outset and at any reconvening of a Highways
Advisory Committee meeting that they can see and hear all participating Members. Any
Member participating remotely should also confirm at the outset and at any reconvening of
the meeting that they can see and hear the proceedings and the other participants.

The attendance of Members at the meeting will be recorded by the Democratic Services
Officer. The normal quorum requirements for meetings as set out in the Council’s
Constitution will also apply to a remote meeting.

If a connection to a Member is lost during a meeting of the Highways Advisory Committee,
the Chair will stop the meeting to enable the connection to be restored. If the connection
cannot be restored within a reasonable time, the2meeting will proceed, but the Member who


http
[...]
e Democratic Services Officer will clearly announce the result of all votes and the
Chairman will then move on to the next agenda item.

Any Member participating in a remote meeting who declares a disclosable pecuniary interest,
or other declarable interest, in any item of business that would normally require them to leave
the room, must also leave the remote meeting. The Democratic Services Officer or meeting
facilitator, will confirm the departure and will also invite the relevant Member by link, email or
telephone to re-join the meeting at the appropriate time, using the original meeting invitation.

10. After the Hearing - Public Access to Meeting Documentation following the
meeting

Members of the public may access minutes, decisions and other relevant documents through
the Council’s website. www.havering.gov.uk

For any further information on the meeting, please contact taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk,
tel: 01708 433079.

Page 4


http://www.havering.gov.uk/
mailto:taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk

Public Document Pack Agenda Iltem 5

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
VIRTUAL MEETING
27 October 2020 (7.00 - 8.15 pm)
Present:
COUNCILLORS

Conservative Group Christine Vickery (Vice-Chair), John Crowder,
Sally Miller and Michael White

Residents’ Group Paul Middleton

Upminster & Cranham Christopher Wilkins
Havering Residents’

Group

Independent Residents  David Durant

Group

North Havering Brian Eagling (Chairman)

Residents Group

All decisions were taken with no votes against.

32 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
No interest was disclosed at the meeting.

33 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF THE HIGHWAYS ADVISORY
COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC
RESTRICTIONS
The Committee noted the content of the report.

34 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 September 2020
were agreed as a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a
later date.

35 ST HELENS COURT PARKING AND HOUSING ENFORCEMENT

The report before the Committee detailed the formal advertising of a
proposals to convert the existing Housing Parking into a parking off street

Page 5



Highways Advisory Committee, 27 October
2020

traffic order under the Traffic Management Act 2004 in St. Helen’s Court,
Rainham.

The Committee considered the report and following a debate RESOLVED to
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment in consultation with the
Leader of the Council:

(@) to commence formal advertisement on the making of a traffic
management order for implementation and enforcement of a
Controlled Parking Zone on housing land at St Helens Court
Rainham , with the hours of operation being Monday -
Saturday 8am to 6.30pm as shown on Appendix A.

(b) if at the close of consultation, no objections are received to the
proposals at 1(a) above, then the scheme proceed to full
implementation.

Members noted that the estimated cost of the fully implemented proposals,
including all physical measures and advertising costs was £0.021m and
would be met from the cost code C30010.

Chairman

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 6

Havering

amii: LONDON BOROUGH

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Tuesday 30 March 2021

Subject Heading: SCHB805 Heath Drive — request to formally
advertise amendments to existing ‘pay &
display/cashless’ parking bay

Lead Member: Councillor Osman Dervish

Report Author and contact details: Gareth Nunn
Gareth.nunn@havering.gov.uk
01708 433139
Engineering Technician

Policy context: LIP

Financial Summary: The estimated cost of implementation is

£0.0013m and will be met by the 21/22
engineering budget A26910

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives

Communities making Havering [X]

Places making Havering [X]

Opportunities making Havering [X]

Connections making Havering [X]
SUMMARY

Pettits Ward:
This report is for comment from the Highways Advisory Committee (HAC) to formally advertise the

amendment of an existing ‘pay & display/cashless parking bay’ on Heath Drive following sight line
concerns raised by residents.

Page 7


mailto:Gareth.nunn@havering.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATIONS

1) That the Highways Advisory Committee having considered this report recommends to the

Cabinet Member for Environment in consultation with the Leader of the Council that:
(a) the proposals to alter the existing pay & display/cashless parking bay on Heath Drive by:

a. reduction of bay by approximately 11 meters from its northern end and introduction of
‘at any time’ waiting restrictions over the relevant 11 meter length of highway; and

b. extension of bay by approximately 6 meters from its southern end and removal of
existing ‘at any time’ waiting restrictions from relevant 6 meter length of highway
(as shown on the drawing in Appendix A) proceed to formal consultation; and

(b) if at the close of consultation no objections are received to the proposals at 1(a) above, the
scheme proceeds to full implementation.

REPORT DETAIL

1.0 Background

11

1.2

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

In January 2020 a local MP’s office wrote to Havering Council advising of concerns raised to
them by a resident in regards to sight lines of drivers exiting Heath Close on to Heath Drive.
The issues are believed to be caused by vehicles parking in the ‘pay and display/cashless
parking bay’ located opposite numbers 5 to 9 Heath Drive.

In October 2020 Ward Councillors were sent a copy of the design. All 3 Councillors responded
and were in favour of the proposals.

Staff Comments

Due to the slight bend in Heath Road and the location of the existing pay & display/cashless
parking bay in question, it is apparent that sight lines for vehicles exiting Heath Close on to
Heath Drive are not ideal and can be improved.

Officers favour a reduction of the aforementioned ‘pay & display/cashless parking bay at its
northern end as per appendix A. This reduction will give drivers exiting Heath Close a further
11m of clear sight lines of vehicles travelling north bound on Heath Drive.

This reduction would see the loss of 2 parking spaces, to compensate for the loss of parking
provision, officers favour a slight increase to the ‘pay & display/cashless parking bay’ at its
southern end by approximately 6m. This increase will reduce the loss of parking provisions
whilst still maintaining a safe distancelg%raéh%junction of Heath Drive and Main Road.



IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks:

This report is asking HAC to recommend to the Cabinet Member the implementation of the
above scheme.

The estimated cost of implementation is £0.0013m and will be met by the 21/22 engineering
budget A26910

The costs shown are an estimate of the full costs of the scheme, should it be implemented.
A final decision would be made by the Lead Member — as regards to actual implementation
and scheme detail. Therefore, final costs are subject to change

This is a standard project for Environment and there is no expectation that the works cannot
be contained within the cost estimate. There is an element of contingency built into the
financial estimate. In the unlikely event of an overspend, the balance would need to be
contained within the overall Environment budget

Breakdown of estimated costs:

Advertising/consultation £500
Lining £200
Road Safety Audit £600
TOTAL £1,300

Legal Implications and risks:

The Council's power to make an order for charging for parking on highways is set out in
Part IV of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (“RTRA 1984”).

Before an Order is made, the Council should ensure that the statutory procedures set out in
the Local Authorities Traffic Orders (Procedure)(England & Wales) Regulations 1996 (Sl
1996/2489) are complied with. The Traffic Signs Regulations and General Directions 2002
govern road traffic signs and road markings.

Section 122 RTRA 1984 imposes a general duty on local authorities when exercising
functions under the RTRA. It provides, insofar as is material, to secure the expeditious,
convenient and safe movement of vehicular a
[...]
oning
of its services, and the employment of its workforce. In addition, the Council is also committed
to improving the quality of life and wellbeing for all Havering residents in respect of socio-
economics and health determinants.

The proposals provide measures to improve safety and accessibility for all road users.

The proposals included in the report have been informally consulted on and all residents who
were perceived to be affected by the review were sent letters and questionnaires.

There will be some physical and visual impact from the required signing and lining works.
Where infrastructure is provided or substantially upgraded, reasonable adjustments should
be made to improve access for disabled, which will assist the Council in meeting its duties
under the Equality Act 2010.

Page 10



BACKGROUND PAPERS

Appendix A - Proposed ‘Pay & Display/Cashless’ parking bay amendment

Page 11



%¢# Havering

G LONDON BOROUGH

Existing 'At
Any Time'
Waiting
Restrictions

Existing
'Mon—Sat,
8am—6:30pm
Waiting
Restrictions

— —l
Existing'Pay &
Display bays
 m—
Existing 'Pay &
Display’ bays to
be replaced
with At Any
Time  Waiting
Restrictions

— -
Existing "At Any
Time' Waiting
Restrictions to be

replaced by Pay
& Display

Bay

i Havering

B HEATH-DRIVE

™ PROPOSED-PAYSDISPLAY

AMENDMENTS

PROPOSED

Page 12



Agenda Item 7

Havering

amii: LONDON BOROUGH

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Tuesday 20 April 2021

Subject Heading: St Helen’s Court Parking and Housing
Enforcement
Lead Member: Councillor Osman Dervish & Councillor

Joshua Chapman

Report Author and contact details: Gareth Nunn
Gareth.nunn@havering.gov.uk
01708 433139
Engineering Technician

Policy context: Highways and Parking Strategy December
2018

Financial Summary: The estimated cost of implementation is

£0.021m and will be met from cost code C30010

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives

Communities making Havering [x]

Places making Havering [X]

Opportunities making Havering [X]

Connections making Havering [X]
SUMMARY

Rainham & Wennington Ward:

This report is presented to the Highways Advisory Committee (HAC) to comment and to advise the
Cabinet Members for Environment and Housing on implementing the proposals to convert the existing
Housing Parking into a parking off street traffic order under the Traffic Management Act 2004 in St.
Helen’s Court, Rainham.

Page 13


mailto:Gareth.nunn@havering.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATIONS

1) That the Highways Advisory Committee having considered this report recommends to the
Cabinet Member for Environment in consultation with the Leader of the Council to make a Traffic
Management Order for implementation and enforcement of a Controlled Parking Zone,
operational from Monday to Saturday between 08:00 hours and 18:30 hours, on housing land
at St Helen’s Court Rainham, shown on the plan in Appendix A.

2)

Members should note that the estimated cost of the fully implemented proposals, including all
physical measures and advertising costs is £0.021m and will be met from the Cost code C30010.

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

REPORT DETAIL

Background

This proposal and the results of an informal consultation were presented to the Highways
Advisory Committee at their meeting in October 2020 where it was recommended to
proceed to the formal advertising of this proposal.

Formal advertisement of the proposal commenced on January 29th 2021, which included
an advert in the Romford Recorder, Notices erected on site and residents and businesses
of St Helen’s Court and the surrounding area directly sent letters. At the close of
consultation 10 responses to the formal advert were received of which 9 were objections.

Surrounding roads in addition to St Helen’s Court were consulted due to the potential
impact the proposal could have on the wider area, particularly the introduction of a Pay &
Display/cashless parking facility.

A petition requesting additional parking spaces for St Helen’s Court was also rec
[...]
es that may still be open such as
takeaway restaurants. However, the effects of the scheme will be monitored and should
an extension to the hours of operation be necessary this change can be considered.

Page 15



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks:

This report is asking HAC to recommend to the Cabinet Member the implementation of the
above scheme.

Should all proposals be implemented, the estimated cost of implementation is £0.021m
which includes advertising costs and implementing the proposals as described above and
shown on the attached plans. The cost will be met from cost code C30010.

It should be noted that subject to the recommendations from the committee, a final decision
would then be made by the Lead Members of Housing and Environment — as regards the
actual implementation and scheme detail. Therefore final costs are subject to change.

This is a standard project for Environment and there is no expectation that the works
cannot be contained within the cost estimate. There is an element of contingency built into
the financial estimate. In the unlikely event of an overspend, the balance would need to be
contained within the overall Environment budget

The maintenance of the scheme is to be agreed with Housing in a separate decision.

4. Legal Implications and risks:

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

The Council's power to make an order to introduce parking controls is contained in section
6 and 45 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (“RTRA 1984”) for land considered ‘on-
street’ and sections 32 and 35 RTRA 1984 for land considered ‘off-street’. Orders under
Section 6 can be made to control or regulate vehicular or other traffic.

Section 45 RTRA 1984 allows Orders to designate paying parking places. In making such
an Order consideration must be given to the interests of traffic, and also the interests of
owners and occupiers of adjoining properties, and in particular, the need for maintaining
free movement of tra
[...]
an address is £60

any further permit issued to an address are £85
Motorcycles — No charge

One book of 10 visitor permits is £13

Each vehicle needs its own permit and unfortunately they're not transferable to another vehicle. Permit
Charges are reviewed on an annual basis.

To find your data rights, please see the link below for all details:
https://www.havering.gov.uk/info/20044/council data and spending/139/data protection/1

Cleaner, Safer, Prouder el%)élgether


https://www.havering.gov.uk/info/20044/council_data_and_spending/139/data_protection/1

D#ics Registered 0 England Mo, 02825312 | Unit 2 Helford Yard Leeder., WOIE SHT | wwwprojsstesrts,couk

s g 0 0 0 e ) R ) 0 00 g 0 Do . 4 8 o () pAGEY L, ) ) T R g i (U 0 R N 0 0 g (160 ST VR | e i S o Y s 9 1 S

LEGEND

H— Froposed shamd usa bay Mon - Sat Sam -
A:30pm fesident permit hokders or pay and
display max sty 1 hrna meium whin 2 hs)

1 Froposed resident pami halders anly
Mon - St 8am - 6:30pm

[ Froposnd desbied bay
[ Fropossd motomycle bay
Froposed nowaling at any ime

— Proposed nowaling o any ims
and na ioading at any tima

PROJECT
CENTRE

PROPCEED L &AW LT

ey STrds
FOR INFORMATION

EE! Tnaigra: D Sk
- L L 0T e (R

e
&3

T
4 0 TET-2 S

25

Cleaner, Safer, Proude?a%gether



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF THE HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 SCH805 - HEATH DRIVE  - REQUEST TO FORMALLY ADVERTISE AMENDMENTS TO EXISTING PAY & DISPLAY /CASHLESS PARKING BAY
	7 ST HELEN'S COURT PARKING AND HOUSING ENFORCEMENT
	Appendix B - St Helen's Court Formal Responses
	Appendix C - SHC letter during formal advert




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

20 April 2021 (7.00  - 8.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Christine Vickery (Vice-Chair), Sally Miller, 
+Robby Misir and +Timothy Ryan 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Paul Middleton 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Christopher Wilkins 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

David Durant 
 

North Havering 
Residents Group 

Brian Eagling (Chairman) 

 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Crowder and 
Councillor Michael White. 
Councillor Crowder was substituted by Councillor Robby Misir while Councillor 
White was substituted by Councillor Ryan. 
 
 
 
 
36 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Robby Misir declared an interest that he resides on Heath Drive 
and maintains an open mind to the scheme. 
 

37 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF THE HIGHWAYS ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 
RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to note the contents 
of the report. 
 

38 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 



Highways Advisory Committee, 20 April 
2021 

 

 

 

 
39 SCH805 - HEATH DRIVE  - REQUEST TO FORMALLY ADVERTISE 

AMENDMENTS TO EXISTING PAY & DISPLAY /CASHLESS PARKING 
BAY  
 
Following a debate the Committee RESOLVED to recommend to the 
Cabinet Member for Environment, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council that:  
 

(a) the proposals to alter the existing pay & display/cashless parking bay 
on Heath Drive by: 
 

a. reduction of the bay by approximately 11 metres from its 
northern end and introduction of ‘at any time’ waiting 
restrictions over the relevant 11 metres length of highway; 
and 

b. extension of the bay by approximately 6 metres from its 
southern end and removal of existing ‘at any time’ waiting 
restrictions from relevant 6 metres length of highway as 
shown on the drawing in Appendix A and proceed to formal 
consultation;  

 
(b) If at the close of consultation and no objections are received to the 
proposals, the scheme proceeds to full implementation. 

 
40 ST HELEN'S COURT PARKING AND HOUSING ENFORCEMENT  

 
The report before the Committee detailed comments received to the 
consultation on the proposals to convert the existing Housing Parking into a 
parking off street traffic order under the Traffic Management Act 2004 in St. 
Helen’s Court, Rainham. 
 
Following a debate the Committee RESOLVED to recommend to the 
Cabinet Member for Environment, in consultation with the Leader to make a 
Traffic Management Order for implementation and enforcement of a 
Controlled Parking Zone, operational Monday to Saturday between 08:00 
hours and 18:30 hours, on housing land at St Helen’s Court.  

 

Members noted that the estimated cost of implementation of the proposals, 
including all physical measures and advertising costs was £0.021m and 
would be met from the Cost Code C30010.  
 
The vote to implement the proposal was carried by 7 votes in favour to 1 
abstention. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Highways Advisory Committee, 20 April 
2021 

 

 

 

 
Councillor David Durant abstained from the vote. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


